

No. 24-30494

United States Court of Appeals
For the
Fifth Circuit

JOHN FORD, FORMER OFFICER JOHN DOE POLICE OFFICER,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– v. –

DERAY MCKESSON; BLACK LIVES MATTER; BLACK LIVES
MATTER NETWORK, INCORPORATED,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Louisiana
3:16-CV-742

APPELLEE DERAY MCKESSON’S BRIEF

David T. Goldberg
DONAHUE & GOLDBERG LLP
240 Kent Avenue
Brooklyn, NY 11249
(212) 334-8813

Vera Eidelman
Ben Wizner
Brian Hauss
Emerson Sykes
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
veidelman@aclu.org

Counsel continued on next page

William P. Gibbens
Ian Atkinson
SCHONEKAS, EVANS, MCGOEY &
MCEACHIN, LLC
909 Poydras Street, Ste 1600
New Orleans, LA 70112
(504) 680-6050

David D. Cole
600 New Jersey Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 622-9078

Nora Ahmed
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF LOUISIANA
P.O. Box 56157
New Orleans, LA 70156
(504) 522-0628

Attorneys for DeRay Mckesson

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	iii
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. Ford failed to point to evidence sufficient for the negligence claim to proceed.	9
A. Only a “protest leader” can be liable for negligent protest- leading.	10
B. The record fails to show that Mckesson organized or led the Baton Rouge protest.	12
1. The bulk of Ford’s evidence cannot be considered.	18
2. There is no evidence that Mckesson organized the protest or chose its location.	21
3. There is no evidence that Mckesson personally assumed control of the protest’s movements.	23
4. There is no evidence that Mckesson deliberately led the assembled protest into the street.	30
5. Ford’s remaining evidence does not support his allegations.	32
C. Without proof that Mckesson organized or led the protest, Ford cannot establish that he bore a duty, much less that he breached it.	33

D. The record fails to show that Mckesson was the cause-in- fact of Ford’s injuries.	36
II. The First Amendment requires judgment for Mckesson as a matter of law.	38
CONCLUSION.....	41
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Chaney v. Dreyfus Serv. Corp.</i> , 595 F.3d 219 (5th Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Clark v. City of Alexandria</i> , 116 F.4th 472 (5th Cir. 2024).....	8, 13, 14, 27
<i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , 600 U.S. 66 (2023).....	passim
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 333 (1974).....	40
<i>Doe v. Mckesson</i> , 71 F.4th 278 (5th Cir. 2023).....	passim
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	35
<i>Hague v. Comm. for Indus. Org.</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939).....	35
<i>In re Adams</i> , 734 F.2d 1094 (5th Cir. 1984).....	9
<i>Johnson v. Purpera</i> , 320 So. 3d 374 (La. 2021)	12
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 936 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 2019).....	8
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	20
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	35
<i>Miller v. Michaels Stores, Inc.</i> , 98 F.4th 211 (5th Cir. 2024).....	9, 25

Musacchio v. United States,
577 U.S. 237 (2016).....20

NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Company,
458 U.S. 886 (1982)..... 12, 15, 16

New York Times v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964).....39

Nola Spice Designs, LLC v. Haydel Enters. Inc.,
783 F.3d 527 (5th Cir. 2015).....8

Patel v. Texas Tech Univ.,
941 F.3d 743 (5th Cir. 2019).....9, 16

Romero v. Thomson Newspapers (Wisconsin), Inc.,
648 So. 2d 866 (La. 1995)13

Scott v. Harris,
550 U.S. 372 (2007).....31

Transamerica Ins. Co. v. Avenell, 6
6 F.3d 715 (5th Cir. 1995).....8

Warren v. Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n,
932 F.3d 378 (5th Cir. 2019).....9, 19

Other Authorities

Complaint, *Mckesson v. City of Baton Rouge*, No. 16-520 (M.D. La. Aug. 4,
2016), ECF 132

Joint Motion for Approval of Settlement Agreement, *Mckesson v. City of Baton
Rouge*, No. 16-520, ECF 52, Ex. A.....33

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 40428

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....33

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37.....16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....8, 16
